

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

TENNESSEE STATE CONFERENCE OF)
THE NAACP et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
WILLIAM B. LEE et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
)

No. 3:23-cv-00832

JUDGE ELI RICHARDSON
JUDGE ERIC E. MURPHY
JUDGE BENITA Y. PEARSON

MAGISTRATE JUDGE ALISTAIR E.
NEWBERN

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL
DOCUMENTS AND DEPOSITION TESTIMONY OF LEGISLATORS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. Rule 45 Subpoenas to the Legislators	3
1. Legislator Document Subpoenas	3
2. Legislator Deposition Subpoenas	4
B. Discovery from Defendants to Date	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY FROM THE LEGISLATORS	9
A. Legislative Privilege Does Not Apply to All of the Documents Requested by Plaintiffs.....	10
B. The Five-Factor Balancing Test Weighs in Favor of Disclosure of Documents and Deposition Testimony.	11
1. The First Factor Weighs in Favor of Disclosure as the Evidence Sought Is Relevant to Plaintiffs’ Claims.	12
2. The Second Factor Weighs in Favor of Disclosure Because, as Defendants Have Admitted, No Alternative Means Exist for Plaintiffs to Obtain Direct Evidence of the Legislature’s Intent.	15
3. The Third Factor—Seriousness of the Litigation—Weighs in Favor of Disclosure.	16
4. The Fourth Factor Weighs in Favor of Disclosure Because the Legislature Played a Direct Role in the Redistricting Process.	17
5. The Fifth Factor—Potential Chilling Effect on the Legislators—Is Outweighed by Plaintiffs’ Need for Discovery.	17
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Privilege Log.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Alviti</i> , 14 F.4th 76 (1st Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011)	10
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017)	15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	8, 11, 16, 17
<i>Coats v. McDonough</i> , 2022 WL 801507 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2022)	7, 8
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill, Oct. 12, 2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>CommonSpirit Health v. HealthTrust Purchasing Grp. L.P.</i> , 2022 WL 19403855 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 17, 2022)	19
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	13, 14
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	8
<i>Glowgower v. Bybee-Fields</i> , 2022 WL 4042412 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 2, 2022)	18, 19
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 787 (M.D. Tenn. 2010).....	19
<i>Jones v. ACE Cheer Co. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 969720 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 30, 2022)	19
<i>Kay v. City of Rancho Palos Verdes</i> , 2003 WL 25294710 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2003).....	8
<i>La Union Del Pueblo Entero (“LUPE”) v. Abbott</i> , 68 F.4th 228 (5th Cir. 2023)	18

<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 2335805 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mark A. G'Francisco v. GoFit, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 247873 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2015).....	19
<i>McPherson v. Vignobles Sullivan, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 815061 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 16, 2022)	7
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 1465767 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2018).....	10, 12, 18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13
<i>Moore, et al. v. Lee, et al.</i> , No. 22-0287-IV (Tenn.).....	1
<i>N. C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 2014 WL 12526799 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2014).....	8
<i>In re N.D. Legis. Assembly</i> , 70 F.4th 460 (8th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 967 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of State Univ.</i> , 84 F.4th 1339 (11th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Plain Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. DeWine</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 915 (S.D. Ohio 2020)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	6, 8, 12
<i>S.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McMaster</i> , 584 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.S.C. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 401	7
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	6, 11
U.S. Const., amend. XV	6
